
 
 

 

 
 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 6 June 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265425. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Pole (Chair), Mitchell, M (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Ellis-Jones, Haigh, Hughes, Jobson, Knott, 
Moore, D, Palmer, Rees, Rolstone, Snow and Williams, M 
 

Agenda 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 
2    Minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 

14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 14 

March 2024 
 

 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

  
Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 

Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to 
do so, then the following resolution should be passed: 
 

 



"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Act." 
  

5    Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Democratic Services Manager via 
the committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email by 10.00am at least three working 
days prior to the meeting. For this meeting any questions must be submitted by 
10.00am on Monday 3 June 2024. 
 
For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link - 
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/  
 

 

 
6    Questions from members of the Council Under Standing Order No.20 

 
 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders reporting to this 
Scrutiny Committee are:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Allcock - Portfolio Holder City Development 
Councillor Vizard - Portfolio Holder Climate, Ecological Change and Communities 
Councillor Wood - Portfolio Holder Leisure Services and Healthy Living 
Councillor Wright - Portfolio Holder Corporate Services and City Centre 
Councillor Foale – Portfolio Holder Arts, Culture and Tourism 
 
Advance questions from Members relating to the Portfolio Holders above should 
be notified to Democratic Services. 
 

 

 
7    Leisure Service Update 

 
(Pages 15 

- 26) 
 To consider the report of the Service Lead – Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

 
 

 
8    Live and Move Strategy 

 
(Pages 27 

- 124) 
 To consider the report of Portfolio holder for Leisure Services & Physical Activity 

 
 

 
9    Commercial Property Review 

 
(Pages 

125 - 132) 
 To consider the report of the City Surveyor 

 
 

 
10    Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
(Pages 

133 - 138) 
 Please see for noting a link to the schedule of future business proposed for the 

Council which can be viewed on the Council's web site. This on-line document is 
a source for Members to raise issues at Scrutiny on forthcoming Executive 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/


agenda items:- 
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-
plan-of-executive-decisions/  
 
Also attached is a draft work plan of future scrutiny items. 
 
Should Members wish to raise issues in respect of future business please notify 
Liz Smith in advance of the meeting. 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 12 
September 2024 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 March 2024 
 

Present: 
Councillor Yvonne Atkinson (Chair) 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Allcock, Asvachin, Ketchin, Lights, Moore, D, Read, Snow, Vizard 
and Williams, M 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Branston and Knott 

 
Also present: 
Director Corporate Services, Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism, Assistant Service 
Lead – Local Plan, Service Lead Net Zero & Business, Net Zero Project Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

  
Councillor Philip Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Laura Wright - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Culture and 

City Centre Strategy 
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for City Development 
Councillor Josie Parkhouse - Portfolio Holder Climate and Ecological Crisis 
Councillor Duncan Wood - Portfolio Holder Leisure Services and Physical 

Activity 
 

 
8 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on  25 January 2024 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment that in Minute 6, 
Section 2 that a reference to ‘watch should read Watching Brief.  
 

9 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

10 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

11 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order  No.20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following question was submitted by 
Councillor Moore in relation to the Portfolio of Councillor Bialyk who attended the 
meeting. The question was circulated at the meeting to Members of the Committee. 
The response of the Leader is set out in italics below: – 
 
Question 
What action is being undertaken by the Council to ensure that the public toilets at the 
bus station remain open for use? 
 
Response  
The Leader stated that the Bus Station conveniences were the responsibility of 
Stagecoach under the terms of their lease of the Bus Station. Sadly, the facilities 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

have been subjected to extensive misuse and vandalism since the Bus Station 
opened and have been closed for periods of repair. This continues to be the case 
and the City Council was working with Stagecoach to see how the position could be 
improved. 
 
He was aware they had been open recently and had met with Peter Knight, the 
Managing Director of Stagecoach Southwest and the Council’s City Surveyor and 
made a brief inspection of the facility. He had been made aware of the damage 
caused from ongoing levels of vandalism anti-social behaviour resulting in a 
significan
[...]
roperty Assets restructure and consultant and contractor 
availability.  In the current climate this is particularly difficult, especially when dealing 
with such a specialist asset as the Wall. 
 
Removal of the fencing will take place once works commence (if an alternative site 
hoarding is installed) or once the works are completed. The latest inspection of the 
City Wall was made in 2020. 
 
The Council’s Heritage Officer had been looking at other cities with Roman walls and 
heritage to see if there were any opportunities for external funding for maintenance, 
but there was no extra Government funding available. The Roman Wall in Exeter was 

Page 6



 

an integral part of the city’s heritage and culture and the Director and City Surveyor 
were working with the Leader. 
 
The Member appreciated that finding funding sources was about exploring temporary 
solutions. She also raised an issue of graffiti on a section of the wall in Southernhay, 
which had been discussed with the Public Realm team and was the subject of a 
report from English Heritage.  
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to a recent Heritage meeting with the Director when a 
different approach to maintenance was considered, looking at eight sections of the 
wall rather than the structure as a whole, to seek grant funding in a different way, 
concentrating on the sections that were the most prominent or least safe which had 
to be the primary concern.  
 
The Portfolio Holder made the following responses to Members’ questions :- 
 

  the cost of running the recent Safer Streets project in the city with 
appropriately trained staff which included paramedics and security was 
significant. InExeter had partnered with the Police, the University of Exeter as 
well as the Exeter Community Safety Partnership and obtained a one-off pot 
of Government funding. She had met with the Chair of InExeter to see if there 
were any other opportunities for future funding as members of the public and 
of the night tim
[...]
y will be by April 2025. He thanked 
Members for their comments and the debate at the Scrutiny Committee which had 
been invaluable. He confirmed that when the Policy is updated, it will be reported to 
the Executive and Council, as part of a formal process and where Members can 
contribute. 
Strategic Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

18 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 
Members commented on the work plan. 
 
Councillor Mitchell proposed that Dr Dan Lash from the University of Exeter be 
formally invited to attend the discussion on city wide Net Zero at the Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee meeting in September to provide technical expertise. Members 
voted on the proposal, which was agreed. 
 
A Member voiced some concern on the level of proposed business for the 
September meeting. There were a number of important matters to discuss including 
the Local Plan and the effectiveness of individual components of the Air Quality 
Action Plan. She would like to invite a guest to speak and suggested asking 

Page 13



 

representatives from community groups to speak about the effects of air pollution. 
The Chair suggested that in inviting expert witnesses, they should be relevant to the 
topic and independent of any affiliation, lobbying and campaign groups. 
 
The Chair said that a meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board would be held in 
May to be able to discuss the agendas for the forthcoming meetings. It was noted 
that a joint budget meeting would be held on 28 June 2024. The date will be 
communicated to Members and included in the work plan. 
 
A Member indicated that she would like to invite Glen Woodcock to contribute to the 
discussion on City wide net zero in September. She suggested he would be able to 
explain the output from Exeter City Futures. The Chair suggested that the City 
Council was no longer involved in the Exeter City Futures programme, but suggested 
the Member consider the proposal at the June meeting. 
 
Members noted the Council’s Forward Plan and draft Scrutiny Work Plan. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chair

Page 14



   

REPORT TO / STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: June 06th 2024 

Report of:  Catherine Hill, Service Lead – Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Title:  Leisure Service Update 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 

1. What is the report about? 
Leisure service update – 2020/2024 

An update on the running of the Leisure service from 2020, when ECC took the facilities 
back in-house. 

2. Recommendations:  
For scrutiny to note and comment on 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
N/A 

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources 
     None 

5. What are the legal aspects? 
     N/A 

6. Report details: 
6.1 Background 

In September 2020, in the middle of the COVID-19 pandemic when the leisure economy 
was damaged and changed, and recovery prospects looked to be long and slow, elected 
Members voted to bring the leisure service back in house. This decision allowed ECC to 
have complete ownership in the shaping of the service and therefore a greater emphasis 
on reaching all areas of the community to deliver on our priority of being an Active & 
Healthy City. 

The pandemic caused traditional fitness to experience a dramatic change in its 
landscape. Whilst we navigated our way through closed facilities and recurrent, prolonged 
lockdowns, synergy between physical and digital fitness models was needed to align 
consumer mind set and meet changing customer need and expectation. Even after its 
initial impact, the pandemic long continued to shape consumer behaviour, paving the way 
for a digital fitness revolution and technology centred fitness solutions. Trend forecasts at 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



the time suggested that digital fitness would rise and dominate throughout 2021; with an 
estimated national growth of nearly £4bn i
[...]
hey have moved a 
class outside of a hospital setting).  

Page 17



The scheme also runs the only heart failure and cancer rehab classes for non-curative 
patients in collaboration with FORCE, in Devon.  

This scheme has also attracted some incredibly positive media attention. The ‘Falls 
Management’ exercise programme appeared on BBC Spotlight and ITV News West 
County covered a story on the scheme which later went on to feature in FORCE 
magazine. 

6.6 St Sidwell's Point (SSP) 

In October 2021, the pre-sale for the opening of St Sidwell’s Point commenced. As well 
as opening a ‘pop-up information point’ in the City Centre, extensive marketing 
campaigns rolled out on social media and the Exeter Leisure App, as well as numerous 
outreach events in the City Centre to promote the facilities, membership offer and 
opening date.  

The pre-sale period achieved over 2200 additional membership sales in advance of the 
building opening, providing an additional £56k on the previous month's income, and an 
increase in the membership yield of £1. 

To date the building has had over 2.5 million visitors and holds a membership base of 
over 6500 monthly/annual members, and 34,500 pay-as-you-go members.  

6.7 Operational Changes 

Within Q1 of 2023 the service faced challenging conditions with a once in a generation 
increase in energy costs and a significant rise in staffing costs. At the same time, tasked 
with reducing the subsidy to the MTFP from £3.6 million to £1.8 million across 22/23. To 
facilitate this, several changes had to be made to the operation of the leisure service, 
namely, the increase in leisure membership fees, the restructuring of the staff 
establishment, removal of the spa membership bolt-on, closure of the creche at St 
Sidwell’s Point and changes to the centre opening times. One of the biggest impacts of 
the staff restructure was the loss of floor-based gym staff. The reduction of ‘shop-floor 
hours’ meant that services such as ‘Teen Gym’ had t
[...]
Leisure / Live and Move pilot programme offers an induction to both leisure-based and 
community-based activities to a range of people who may have low incomes, poor mental health, poor 
physical health and low happiness. It will also assist people living with short or long term health 
conditions. It has been led by colleagues from Live and Move, CPAO’s and Exeter Leisure staff and 
focusses on residents living within 1 mile of the Wonford and Riverside Leisure Centres. 
 
The scheme includes six months full access to leisure, interjected with community introduction days 
with CPAO’s or other community providers. Participants will be introduced to physical activity in their 
community, where there will be gatherings at parkrun (to volunteer or participate) and other 
community-based activity or walking groups.  
 
CPAO’s, GP surgeries and Wellbeing Exeter have directly referred community members into the 
programme. 
 
The current GP referral programme, hosted at ISCA, is at capacity with a waiting list of over 100 
individuals, and the pilot programme is not an alternative to those with serious health conditions, who 
need to access the official GP referral programme. 
 
The first phase of the programme has begun with 27 residents.  The local CPAO, ECC Leisure staff 
and members from the Live and Move Team hosted a welcome session for the first cohort in Wonford 
on 9th May and will now work with this group to overcome any barriers and offer support to find 
opportunities for physical activity in their locality. 
 Page 35



An evaluation framework has been established with our independent evaluation team, Serio, to 
monitor the progress and impacts so that this might be widened out into other priority places or 
targeted at groups facing the greatest health inequalities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



6.22 Active Schools and Families 
 

 
Aim: 
A programme of PA oppor
[...]
nities (Cllr 
Vizard) 

Report from Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee 29 
September 2022 half 
yearly report 

 

12 September 2024 51 Progress Report Shared 
Prosperity Fund - Update 

Director Net Zero 
Exeter & City 
Management 
(DB)Service Lead 
Net Zero & 
Business (VH) 
 

Portfolio Holder 
Climate, 
Ecological 
Change and 
Communities (Cllr 
Vizard) 

Report from Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee 29 
September 2022 half 
yearly report 

 

12 September 2024 52 Exeter Plan Final Version Director City 
Development (IC) 

Portfolio Holder 
for City 
Development 

Scrutiny Proposal - Cllr 
Moore  
 

 

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 10



Updated 17/05/2024 working draft 

2 

Strategic Scrutiny 
Committee 

Item Director/ Portfolio Holder Origin of Business Status 

(Cllr Allcock) 
12 September 2024 53 Scrutiny Programme Annual 

Report 
Director Corporate 
Services (tbc) 

 Yearly report  

12 September 2024 54 Air Quality Performance  Director Net Zero 
Exeter & City 
Management 
(DB) 

Portfolio Holder 
Climate, 
Ecological 
Change and 
Communities (Cllr 
Vizard) 

Scrutiny Proposal - Cllr 
Moore  
NB Yearly report to 
Executive 

 

14 November 2024 Portfolio Holders Report 
55 (Cllr TBC) 

    

14 November 2024 56 Live and Move Programme 
Update  

57  

Director Culture, 
Leisure and 
Tourism (JP) 

Portfolio Holder 
Leisure Services 
& Healthy Living  
(Cllr Wood) 

Report from Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee 16 
March 2023 half yearly 

 

 58      
23 January 2025 Portfolio Holders Report 

59 (Cllr TBC) 
    

      
13 March 2025 Portfolio Holders Report 

60 (Cllr TBC) 
    

13 March 2025 61 Working Towards Net Zero - 
Exeter City Council's 
Corporate Carbon Footprint 
Report and Carbon 
Reduction Action Plan 

62 Progress Report  

Director Net Zero 
Exeter & City 
Management 
(DB) Service Lead 
Net Zero & 
Business (VH) 
 

Portfolio Holder 
Climate & 
Ecological Crisis 
(Cllr Parkhouse) 

Report from Strategic 
Scrutiny Committee 29 
September 2022 half 
year
[...]
bc) 
    

3 October 2024 Update on Street Cleansing 
and Bin Collection – 
Recycling and Food Waste 
Collection (tbc) 

Director Net Zero 
Exeter & City 
Management (DB) 

Portfolio Holder  
City Management 
(Cllr Williams) 

Yearly report  

3 October 2024 Six monthly update on 
Homelessness Strategy 

Director City 
Development (IC) 

Portfolio Holder 
for Housing, 
Homelessness 
Prevention and 
Customer 
Services 

Proposed by Councillor 
Denning – half yearly 
report  

September 2021 
Homelessness Strategy 
approved Executive 7 
February 2023 and 
Council 21 February 2023 

P
age 136



Updated 17/05/2024 working draft 

5 

(Cllr Asvachin) 
3 October 2024 Scrutiny Programme Annual 

Report   
Director Corporate 
Services (tbc) 

   

      
27 November 2024 Portfolio Holders Report 

(Cllr tbc) 
    

27 November 2024 Tenants Energy Review of 
our Passivhaus C/Homes – 
(Date tbc) 

Director City 
Development (IC) 

Portfolio Holder  
for Housing, 
Homelessness 
Prevention and 
Customer 
Services 
(Cllr Asvachin) 

Scrutiny proposal Cllr 
Atkinson 

 

      
30 January 2025 Portfolio Holders Report 

(Cllr tbc) 
    

  P
age 137



Updated 17/05/2024 working draft 

6 

Combined 
Strategic Scrutiny 
and Customer 
Focus  
 

     

18 June 2024 Budget Setting Process Director Finance 
(DH) 

Leader   

Autumn (date TBC) Budget Setting Process Director Finance 
(DH) 

Leader   

 
Items to be timetabled: 
 
MRF /glass collection to include in report to CFSC February (Scrutiny proposal Cllr Atkinson) 
Local Government Devolution (scrutiny proposal Cllr Atkinson)  
Review of grass cutting regime –to be discussed with Portfolio Holder - Place and City Management (Cllr Williams) P

age 138


	Agenda
	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	14 March 2024
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance:

	(1)	the progress made in delivering Exeter’s Shared Prosperity Fund in Exeter;
	(2)	the change made to the Co
[...]

	1.	What is the report about?
	2.	Recommendations:
	3.	Reasons for the recommendation:
	4.	What are the resource implications including non financial resources
	5.	What are the legal aspects?
	6.	Report details:
	7.	How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?
	8.	What risks are there and how can they be reduced?
	9.	Equality Act 2010 (The Act)
	10.	Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
	11.	Are there any other options?
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)


	10 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 June 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Councillor Liz Pole (Chair) 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Atkinson, Ellis-Jones, Haigh, Hughes, Jobson, Moore, D, Rees, 
Rolstone and Snow 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors Knott, Palmer and Williams, M 

 
Also present: 

 
Service Lead - Active & Healthy People, Director Finance, City Surveyor, Service Lead - 
Communications, Tourism & Culture, Service Lead Legal Services, Democratic Services 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer 

 
In attendance: 

 
  

Councillor Philip Bialyk 
Councillor Naima Allcock 
 
Councillor Matthew Vizard 
 
 
Councillor Duncan Wood 

- Council Leader 
- Portfolio Holder for City 

Development 
- Portfolio Holder for Climate, 

Ecological Change and 
Communities 

- Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
Services and Healthy Living 

 

 
20 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the addition of a vote of thanks given to 
Sharon Sissons. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

22 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 

23 Questions from members of the Council Under Standing Order No.20 
 
There were no questions from members. 
 

24 Commercial Property Review 
 
Chair proposed that Commercial Property Review be heard. 
 
The Director Finance introduced the report stating that there were around 600 leases 
and licenses, many historic owned since wartime and all were within the city. 



 

The City Surveyor presented the report making the following points: 
 
 There was a substantial asset value of £98.5million with an annual rental income 

of £8.38 million; 
 In addition, land ownership strengthened strategic control of land use and 

regeneration 
 A review of disposals would be coming to Executive as a more proactive 

approach was needed; 
 There were recruitment issues within the team and innovative approaches were 

being explored to address this; and 
 the funds for the Guildhall were ring-fenced. 

 
The Director Finance and the City Surveyor answered questions from Members as 
follows: 
 
 any sales funds not used for debt repayment would need to be invested and may 

break-even but longer-term interest rates may fall and impact on investment; 
 rents were reviewed with new leases and rent review events. There were 

opportunities for restructuring of leases in locations such as the High Street and 
Marsh Barton; 

 there was a budget of £1.7million to address Environmental Performance 
Certificates when properties were returned; 

 it was requested that the Scout Hut make contact with the team with a 
proposition and the lease length could then be discussed; 

 the wider corporate aims to reduce carbon impact to objectives would be added; 
 Capital receipts go into the General Fund and were treated as any other funding; 
 interest and capital were paid, as fixed rate loans and all would have a zero 

balance at the end; 
 there were a number of capital requirements which would need to be prioritised;  
 the government were not encouraging the acquisition of commercial property, 

hence the Guildhall funds were ring-fenced for use on regeneration activities; 
 Office occupancy was down but Senate Court was amongst the most modern 

offices in the city which people are willing to pay for, but re-investment was 
needed to continue this;  

 an asset strategy review was required but should take place after the corporate 
restructure; 

 some historic assets were used as operational spaces and the Council worked 
with the historic organisations; 

 there were not many applications under community asset transfer; 
 the city wall was not strictly commercial but a member of the team was working 

on a repair project; 
 a report would be coming on Belle Isle. Mary Arches was on the market and 

CityPoint and Clifton Hill will follow; 
 there were government rules around paying back and re-financing of the 

Guildhall, with a management agent in place dealing with billing, tenants and 
maintenance, which was also monitored by a Council accountant;  

 there were not really any post-covid trends around voids. The long-term void in 
the Guildhall was paying rent in full and not sub-letting; and 

 recruitment issues within the team were problematic. 
 
 
Councillor Mitchell proposed and Councillor Moore seconded the following 
recommendation which following the vote was carried. 
 



 

RECOMMENDED that the Executive Committee consider a review of the current 
Asset Management Policy in relation to commercial property. 
 
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 

25 Leisure Service Update 
 
The Service Lead - Communications, Tourism & Culture presented the report making 
the following points: 
 
 leisure was taken back in-house in 2020; 
 the team had bucked the national trend and were trying to improve daytime 

footfall; 
 there was a lot of competition, but the rise in budget gyms was now falling; 
 work was being undertaking on linking with other teams to meet corporate 

priorities; 
 there had been successes in joint working with GP Referral Schemes being 

nationally recognised, which saw over 200 people per week, with a waiting list of 
80 and making a profit. There were strong links with NHS teams and the 
voluntary sector;  

 the staffing model had changed following received advice and research 
undertaken about what people want and need; 

 diversification work was ongoing for the digital offer; 
 there was a need to be cost-neutral, which was a challenge with aging stock.  

Northbrook would come to Council, St Sidwell’s Point required updating, 
Wonford had proposals on the table and Riverside had ongoing challenges; 

 the team was still recovering from staffing changes; 
 there were just under 12,000 members with 47,000 pay as you go members. 

Attrition had also peaked with university students leaving; 
 work was being undertaken on creating social cohesion using the available 

space, such as the Northcott Theatre using space for junior sessions; 
 Active Devon were a critical partner for benchmarking; and 
 the net cost of the service for 2024-35 was £2.8million 

 
The Service Lead - Communications, Tourism & Culture answered questions from 
Members as follows: 
 
 data had been collected from projects such as Pelican and each one was 

reviewed to enhance and improve accessibility;  
 data was also shared between teams, with Active and Healthy People looking at 

areas of deprivation and reach out to where there was no leisure facility; 
 there is potential to increase income as St Sidwell’s and Riverside had reached 

capacity; 
 the pricing structure would be reviewed for implementation next year, and would 

consider peak/off-peak;  
 the revenue cut had been difficult but would not compromise Health and Safety; 

There was no date for becoming cost-neutral due to the aging buildings; 
 most swimming pools generally loss money but St Sidwell’s Point bucked this 

trend; 
 junior and family options would be considered when addressing prices,  as 

current 12 for 10 didn’t apply; 
 there were no outcomes from the travel plan which had been worked on with the 

bus station. The report would have gone to Devon County Council but there 
were no final results currently; 



 

 the Council continued to encourage sustainable travel through green tourism and 
had arrangements with Stagecoach and GWR; 

 car parking pricing was being looked at to see if there was anything which could 
be done for members; 

 Northbrook was in an area of deprivation and was a fantastic facility, however it 
required a Member decision in future; 

 Riverside didn’t always look clean despite using appropriate cleaning chemicals. 
Issues raised at the meeting would be picked up with operational team; and 

 a breakdown of memberships would go to the Executive, but the highest was 
adult gym memberships, followed by adult swimming and then junior and 
swimming lessons. 

 
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 

26 Live and Move Strategy 
 
The Service Lead – Active and Healthy People presented their report and made the 
following points: 
 
 a further application for funding had been made to Sport England, the outcome 

of which would be determined in a couple of weeks; 
 there had been a focus on lower super-output areas; 
 the Active Lives survey provided rich information to inform where resources were 

pointed; 
 there was a focus on those doing no activity, and the survey demonstrated a 

year-on-year reduction of those doing zero activity; 
 there was a £4.50 return on every £1 invested, which could be greater for those 

increasing from zero activity; 
 work was being undertaken with Inclusive Exeter to improve activity in diverse 

communities; 
 the Live and Move programme was nationally recognised as being innovative; 

and 
 there had been an increase in the proportion of families who were active. 

 
The Service Lead – Active and Healthy People answered questions from Members 
as follows: 
 
 through partnership with Devon County Council and the LCWIP, support had 

been provided for a number of schemes however, Sport England work had 
supported Newtown area; 

 Alphington Green Circle diversion would have a consultation later this year and 
may potentially require partner finance; 

 the Ebrington Road area was contained within the St Thomas priority area 
 governance belonged with the Council as the host organisation and was 

contracted until the end March 2025 subject to the further ask of funding for 
2025-2028 

 Sport England would meet on 25 June 2024; 
 data was based on the annual local lives survey and had a dashboard and focus 

on the 20 lower super-output areas; 
 information could be provided on protected characteristics in future; 
 there had been a focus on culture, long-term health conditions and low income; 
 the Wonford Hub governance would be decided post-planning; 
 the Alphington crossing idea had been appraised by Devon County Council and 

deemed not feasible; 



 

 King George V playing field was a multi-use area for football, walkers and those 
enjoying the biodiversity. There was a shortfall of three ATP pitches and work 
with the Community Trust would be taking place; 

 community builders were the eyes and ears on the ground, connecting directly 
with their communities; 

 there was learning to be had from the programmes which have been in place 
such as those for girls and women; 

 teenage girls showed the largest drop-off in activity; 
 it was a great time for girls’ rugby with two city teams and another about to begin 

ahead of the Womens Rugby World Cup in 2025; and 
 there was a focus on the city working with Cranbrook as a satellite town to 

identify barriers such as single car occupancy, which for Cranbrook, was the 
highest in the country. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and Healthy Living was invited to the table 
and answered questions as follows: 
 
 he acted on HATOC as an independent Member, rather than as a Portfolio 

Holder; 
 he supported Devon County Council with elements which learned from and work 

with local communities; 
 work was being looked at for improvement to transport options and seeking more 

active travel; 
 HATOC were undertaking an equalities impact assessment and seeking legal 

advice and there will be learning from the analysis; and 
 the Live and Move Strategy would support Devon County Council to learn and it 

was important to note Exeter City Council only monitored emissions. 
 
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 

27 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 
The Chair shared that the Scrutiny Programme Board had been re-scheduled and 
would be meet on 17 June 2024. 
 
The Service Lead Legal Services, in responding to a question from a Member, 
agreed to look at the Scrutiny forms and processes for submission, with the Scrutiny 
Programme Board. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.34 pm 
 
 

Chair


	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	6 June 2024
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance:



